

Case No. S230899

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BARRY S. JAMESON,

Appellant,

v.

TADDESE DESTA,

Respondent.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District,
Division One

Case No. D066793

Affirming a Judgment of the Superior Court of San Diego County

The Honorable Joel M. Pressman, Judge Presiding

Superior Court No. GIS9465

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FAMILY VIOLENCE APPELLATE
PROJECT AND 30 ORGANIZATIONS AND INDIVIDUALS
REPRESENTING SURVIVORS OF FAMILY VIOLENCE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER BARRY JAMESON**

Erin C. Smith (Bar No. 234852)
ESmith@fvaplaw.org
Nancy K. D. Lemon (Bar No. 95627)
NLemon@fvaplaw.org
Family Violence Appellate Project
1814 Franklin Street, Suite 805
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 858-7358
Fax: (866) 920-3889

Penelope A. Preovolos (Bar No. 87607)
PPreovolos@mofocom
Anna T. Ferrari (Bar No. 261579)
AFerrari@mofocom
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Phone: (415) 268-7000
Fax: (415) 268-7522

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

RECEIVED

JUL 27 2016

CLERK SUPREME COURT

Case No. S230899

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BARRY S. JAMESON,

Appellant,

v.

TADDESE DESTA,

Respondent.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District,
Division One

Case No. D066793

Affirming a Judgment of the Superior Court of San Diego County

The Honorable Joel M. Pressman, Judge Presiding

Superior Court No. GIS9465

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FAMILY VIOLENCE APPELLATE
PROJECT AND 30 ORGANIZATIONS AND INDIVIDUALS
REPRESENTING SURVIVORS OF FAMILY VIOLENCE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER BARRY JAMESON**

Erin C. Smith (Bar No. 234852)
ESmith@fvaplaw.org
Nancy K. D. Lemon (Bar No. 95627)
NLemon@fvaplaw.org
Family Violence Appellate Project
1814 Franklin Street, Suite 805
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 858-7358
Fax: (866) 920-3889

Penelope A. Preovolos (Bar No. 87607)
PPreovolos@mofo.com
Anna T. Ferrari (Bar No. 261579)
AFerrari@mofo.com
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Phone: (415) 268-7000
Fax: (415) 268-7522

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

APPLICATION TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF	1
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FAMILY VIOLENCE APPELLATE PROJECT AND 30 ORGANIZATIONS AND INDIVIDUALS REPRESENTING SURVIVORS OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER BARRY JAMESON	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE LACK OF COURT REPORTERS IN MATTERS INVOLVING FAMILY VIOLENCE CREATES SERIOUS, AND OFTEN INSURMOUNTABLE, OBSTACLES FOR FAMILY LAW APPELLANTS	2
A. Overview of Family Law Litigation in California	2
B. Family Violence Cases, by Their Nature, Require Fact- Intensive Rulings	4
C. Agreed or Settled Statements Are Not Viable Substitutes for a Reporter’s Transcript in Family Violence and Other Family Law Cases	6
II. THE UNAVAILABILITY OF COURT REPORTERS DENIES MEANINGFUL ACCESS TO JUSTICE FOR FAMILY VIOLENCE LITIGANTS	10
A. Even Without Access to a Free Transcript, the Right to Have a Court Reporter Present Would Be a Meaningful Right	14
B. The Access Issues Presented by Jameson Cannot Be Ignored Due to Limitations on Trial Court Resources or the Possibility of Legislative Action	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>C.S. v. W.O.</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 23	11
<i>Crespo v. Super. Ct.</i> (1974) 41 Cal.App.3d 115	2, 11, 14
<i>Cueto v. Dozier</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 550	5, 6
<i>Elkins v. Super. Ct.</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1337	3, 10
<i>Hernandez v. Ashcroft</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 345 F.3d 824	7
<i>In re Christina P.</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 115	2, 11
<i>In re Marriage of Obrecht</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 1	11, 13
<i>Jameson v. Desta</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 491	2, 4
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 56.....	10
<i>Lister v. Bowen</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 319	7
<i>Montenegro v. Diaz</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 249	4
<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 305.....	10
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 584	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATUTES	
Code Civ. Proc.	
§ 269.....	12
§ 274(a).....	12
§ 904.1(a)(1).....	10
§ 904.1(a)(6).....	10
Fam. Code	
§ 3011(b).....	13
§ 3020(a).....	13
§ 3044(a).....	13
§ 3044(b).....	5
§ 6220.....	13
§ 6300.....	5
§ 9005(d).....	12
Gov. Code	
§ 68630(a).....	11
Welf. & Inst. Code	
§§ 347, 677.....	12
RULES OF COURT	
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.120(b).....	4
Cal. Rules of Court, rules 8.134.....	4, 8
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.137.....	4, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bur. of J. Statistics, Homicide Trends in the United States, 1980- 2008 (Nov. 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/htus8008.pdf	1
Elkins Fam. Law Task Force, Final Rep. & Recommendations (Apr. 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/elkins- finalreport.pdf	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Fukuroda, Cal. Women’s Law Center, Murder at Home: An Examination of Legal and Community Responses to Intimate Femicide in Cal. (2005)	
Golding, Intimate Partner Violence as a Risk Factor for Mental Disorders: A Meta-Analysis J. of Fam. Violence (1999) vol. 14, no. 2.....	7
Hough, Description of Cal. Courts’ Programs for Self-Represented Litigants (Jun. 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.courts.ca.gov/partners/documents/harvard.pdf	3
Johnson, Redefining Harm, Reimagining Remedies, and Reclaiming Domestic Violence Law (2009) 42 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1110	8
Judicial Council of Cal., 2015 Court Statistics Rep.: Statewide Caseload Trends, 2004-2005 Through 2013-2014 (2015), <i>available at</i> http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/2015-Court-Statistics-Report.pdf	3
Labriola, Bradley, O’Sullivan, Rempel & Moore, Center for Ct. Innovation, A Nat. Portrait of Domestic Violence Cts., Nat. Inst. of J. (2009)	7
Miller & Smolter, Paper Abuse: Documenting New Abuse Tactics (2012) vol. 17, no. 5, Domestic Violence Rep. 65	7
Zong & Batalova, Migration Policy Inst., The Limited English Proficient Population in the U.S., Migration Information Source (Jul. 8, 2015), <i>available at</i> http://www.migrationpolicy.org/article/limited-english-proficient-population-united-states	10
